in the Company's Consolidated Statements of Operations.

The fair value of the Bookings Commitment is dependent on management's estimate of the probability of success on individual opportunities and the
cost of debt applied in discounting the liability. The higher the probability of success on each opportunity, the lower the fair value of the Bookings
Commitment liability. The lower the cost of debt applied, the higher the value of the liability.

Management believes the assumptions used on projected financial information is reasonable, but those assumptions require judgment and are forward
looking in nature. However, actual results may differ materially from those projections. The fair value of the Bookings Commitment is most sensitive to
management's estimate of the discount rate applied to present value the liability. If the discount rate applied was 2% lower at June 30, 2023, the fair value of
the liability would increase by $3,044.

The fair market value for level 3 securities may be highly sensitive to the use of unobservable inputs and subjective assumptions. Generally, changes in
significant unobservable inputs may result in significantly lower or higher fair value measurements.

The following tables set forth a summary of changes in the fair value of Level 3 liabilities for the six months ended June 30, 2023:

December 31,
2022 Transfers in (out)

Change in fair
value recognized

in earnings June 30, 2023
Liabilities
Bookings Commitment 36,863  —  193  37,056

$ 36,863  $ —  $ 193  $ 37,056

 Transfers out of the Bookings Commitment fair value liability relates to the Annual Minimum Commitment, which was recorded in accrued and other current liabilities.

Fair Value of Convertible Notes held at amortized cost

As of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the fair value and carrying value of the Company's 2021 Convertible Notes were:

Fair value Carrying value Face value
2021 Convertible Notes
Balance as of June 30, 2023

Related party $ 47,469  $ 62,368  $ 62,500
Others 56,963  74,298  75,000

$ 104,432  $ 136,666  $ 137,500
Balance as of December 31, 2022

Related party $ 48,125  $ 62,335  $ 62,500